investment under IAS 28 as an ‘Equity associate’ and concluded that the change in the circumstances results in

the investment in ASB being reclassified to  ‘Available-for-sale’ investment under IAS 39 and carry the same at

its fair market value. The difference in the carrying value and the fair value as on this date of RO 17.535 million

was recognised in the income statement.

The movement in carrying value of the investment in ASB for 2017 was as follows:

   2017

   RO 000's

Carrying value of the Investment at 1 January   48,074

Share of results for the period   2,438

Share of other comprehensive income   202

Dividends received   (1,611)

Transferred to available for sale investments   (49,103)

At 31 December

   -

On 1 January 2018, during transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9, the Parent Company reclassified its investment in

ASB from “Available-for-sale” category under IAS 39 and holds it as “FVOCI Equity investment” under IFRS 9.

12.Property, equipment and software

   Furniture,

 Land and  fixtures and   Motor

 buildings  equipment   vehicles  Total

 RO 000's  RO 000's   RO 000's  RO 000's

Cost or valuation:
At 1 January 2018 50,452   138,802   1,173   190,427

Additions during the year 4   10,714   21   10,739

Disposals -   (142)   -   (142)

Translation Adjustment  (1)   (4)   -   (5)

At 31 December 2018 50,455   149,370   1,194   201,019

Accumulated

Depreciation:
At 1 January 2018 11,992   105,498   818   118,308

Charge for the year 785   12,440   134   13,359

Relating to disposals -   (142)   -   (142)

Translation Adjustment  (1)   (6)   -   (7)

At 31 December 2018 12,776   117,790   952   131,518

Net book value:
At 31 December 2018 37,679   31,580   242   69,501

At 31 December 2018 (US$) 97,867   82,026   629   180,522

Draft subject to Central Bank of Oman approval

BANK MUSCAT SAOG   46

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (continued)

12.Property, equipment and software (continued)

   Furniture,

 Land and  fixtures and  Motor

 buildings  equipment  vehicles  Total

 RO 000's  RO 000's  RO 000's  RO 000's

Cost or valuation:
At 1 January 2017 50,082   128,152   1,120   179,354

Additions during the year 23   10,651   90   10,764

Disposals during the year -   (15)   (37)   (52)

Surplus on revaluation 625   -   -  625

Loss on revaluation  (281)  -  -   (281)

Translation Adjustment 3   14   -  17

At 31 December 2017 50,452   138,802   1,173   190,427

Accumulated

Depreciation:
At 1 January 2017 10,967   93,438   717   105,122

Charge for the year 1,023   12,061   138   13,222

Relating to disposals -   (13)   (37)   (50)

Translation Adjustment 2   12   -  14

At 31 December 2017 11,992   105,498   818   118,308

Net book value:
At 31 December 2017 38,460   33,304   355   72,119

At 31 December 2017 (US$) 99,896   86,504   922   187,322

Cost of furniture, fixtures and equipment above includes acquired software of RO 56.666 million (2017: RO 49.987

million). Accumulated depreciation of the same is RO 37.948 million (2017: RO 31.488 million).

Land and buildings above includes leasehold land and buildings of RO 31.905 million (2017: RO 32.670 million).

The Group has a policy to revalue its owned land and buildings at the end of every five years. In accordance with

the Group's policy, the owned land and buildings were revalued during 2017 by independent professional valuers

on an open market basis.

Had the freehold land and buildings been carried at cost less depreciation, the carrying amount would have been

[…]

decide on the appropriate strategy and hedging mechanism for managing it. The Parent Company’s current on- and off-

balance sheet exposures are evaluated under static environment to quantify potential effect of external interest rate

shocks on the earnings and economic value of equity at risk, using assumptions about future course of interest rates and

changes in Parent Company’s business profile.

Economic Value of Equity (EVE) is the present value of all asset cash flows subtracted by the present value of all

liability cash flows. By calculating the EVE the Group is able to show the effect of different interest rate changes on its

total capital. This is a key tool that allows Group to prepare against constantly changing interest rates. The impact of

interest rate changes on EVE is monitored by recognising the changes in the value of assets and liabilities for a given

change in the market interest rate. The interest rate risk management is facilitated by limits of 5% NII impact and 20%

impact on EVE for a 200 basis points shock.

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates is as follows:

Impact on Net Interest

income

+200 bps

-200 bps

+100 bps

-100 bps

+50 bps

-50 bps

 RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO‘000’s  RO 000’s

2018

As at 31 December 19,739   (18,238)   10,994   (5,268)   5,957   1,605

Average for the period 20,387   (18,053)   12,000   (5,521)   6,999   1,348

Maximum for the period 37,191   (20,310)   27,231   (6,620)   21,490   2,270

Minimum for the period 14,769   (13,931)   8,617   (4,752)   4,682   (365)

2017

As at 31 December 16,564   (13,115)  9,434   (4,247)  5,067   1,571

Average for the period 17,616   (12,819)  9,932   (4,588)  5,147   858
Maximum for the period 21,410   (15,241)  11,999   (6,390)  6,385   1,789

Minimum for the period 14,826   (10,752)  8,819   (3,296)  4,441   (808)

Draft subject to Central Bank of Oman approval

BANK MUSCAT SAOG  109
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (continued)

42. Financial risk management (continued)

42.4  Market risk (continued)

42.4.4. Interest rate risk management (continued)

Impact on Economic Value +200 bps  -200 bps  +100 bps  -100 bps  +50 bps  -50 bps

 RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s

2018

As at 31 December  (216,216)   368,139   (92,207)   136,324   (93,819)   98,487

Average for the period  (205,655)   358,958   (85,686)   135,334   (90,384)   100,525

[…]

Sukuk AC  AC   44,608   44,608

Euro Medium Term Notes AC  AC   384,508   384,508

Subordinated liabilities / mandatory

convertible bonds AC

AC   153,776   153,776

Negative fair value of derivatives FVTPL  FVTPL   25,836   25,836

Other liabilities L&R  AC   392,724   425,754

Total Liabilites   9,330,889   9,363,919

HTM – Held-to-maturity, AC – Amortised cost, FVTPL – Fair value through profit or loss, FVOCI – Fair value

through other comprehensive income, AFS – Available for sale, L&R – Loans and receivables

Draft subject to Central Bank of Oman approval

BANK MUSCAT SAOG  123
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (continued)

44.   Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

(continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on

transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

 IAS 39

carrying

amount 31

December

2017

Reclassifica-

tion

 Changes through

IFRS 9

carrying

amount 1

January 2018

Cumulative

changes in

fair value

 Retained

Profits

 RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s

   Financial assets measured at

Amortised cost

Cash and balances with Central

Banks

 934,745   -   -   -   934,745

Due from banks  592,026   -   -   (239)   591,787

Loans and advances / Islamic

financing

 8,328,716   -   -  32,847   8,361,563

I   Investment securities:

From Held to maturity  607,955   -  -  (619)   607,336

From Available-for-sale -   208,734   (1,259)  (13)   207,462

From FVTPL -   49,995   -  -   49,995

Closing balance  607,955   258,729  (1,259)  (632)   864,793

Other assets  239,212   -   -  -  239,212

Impairment on:

Acceptances -  -  -  (63)  (63)

Closing Balance 239,212  -  -  (63)  239,149

 10,702,654   258,729  (1,259)  31,913  10,992,037

Available-for-sale Investment

securities:

   Opening balance   368,226   -  -  -   368,226

To FVOCI – Equity -   (86,976)  -  -   (86,976)

To FVOCI – Debt -   (44,670)  -  -   (44,670)

To FVTPL -   (27,846)  -  -   (27,846)

   To Amortised cost -   (208,734)  -  -   (208,734)

Closing balance 368,226  (368,226)  -  -   -

Financial assets at FVOCI

Debt Investments

Opening balance  -  -  -  -   -

From Available-for-sale  -   44,670   264  (264)   44,670

From FVTPL -   1,000   38  (38)   1,000

   Closing balance -  45,670  302  (302)   45,670

[…]

44. Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

(continued)

Retained profits

At 1 January 2018 420,546

Due to reclassification:

- Equity investment securities

- AFS to FVOCI  7,083
- AFS to FVTPL  2,395

Due to remeasurement:

- Debt investment securities

- FVTPL to FVOCI  (38)
- AFS to FVOCI  (264)
- AFS to AC   (13)
- HTM to AC  (619)

- Due from banks  (239)
- Loans and advances/Islamic financing receivables  32,847
- Acceptances  (63)
- Financial guarantee contracts   (20,193)
- Loan commitment/unutilised limits  (12,837)

Impact on adopting IFRS9 at 1 January 2018 8,059

Restated balance as at 1 January 2018  428,605

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39

and provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions,

Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL allowance determined

in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

31 December

2017 (IAS 39)

Reclassifica-

tion

Remeasur-

ement

1 January

2018

(IFRS 9)

 RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s  RO 000’s

Due from banks 2,550   -   239   2,789

Loans and advances/Islamic financing

receivables 327,784   -   (32,847)   294,937

Investment securities 14,973  (14,143)  896  1,726
- Equity: AFS to FVOCI  7,835   (7,835)   -   -

- Equity: AFS to FVTPL  6,308   (6,308)   -   -

- Debt: HTM to AC   -   -   619   619

- Debt: AFS to AC   -   -   13   13

- Debt AFS to FVOCI  830   -   264   1,094

Financial guarantee contracts   -   -   20,193   20,193

Acceptances  -   -   63   63

Loan commitment/unutilised limits  -   -   12,837   12,837

 345,307   (14,143)   1,381   332,545

45 Comparative figures

No material corresponding figures for 2017 included for comparative purposes were reclassified.

Independent Auditors’ report - page 1 to 5.

Draft subject to Central Bank of Oman approval